
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 31st March, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 

Public Protection Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Guidance Notes (for information)   (Pages 1 - 16) 

2 Apologies for absence    

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 17 - 20) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 February, 2014. 
 

5 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

6 CONFIDENTIAL REPORT(S)    

 To consider the confidential report(s) of your officers 
 

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 Private Hire Driver – Mr NY 
 

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 25 - 30) 

 Private Hire Driver – Mr MK 
 

9 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005. Fixed 
Penalty Notices   

(Pages 31 - 34) 

10 Open Reports from officers    

11 Age profile Hackney Carriage Fleet   (Pages 35 - 36) 

Public Document Pack



12 Fly Tipping Offence   (Pages 37 - 38) 

13 Cateries Report March 2014   (Pages 39 - 42) 

14 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005, Fixed 
Penalty Notices.   

(Pages 43 - 46) 

15 Draft Enforced Sale Delegated Authority   (Pages 47 - 58) 

16 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, Bailey, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, Kearon, Matthews, 

Olszewski (Chair), Miss Olszewski (Vice-Chair), Snell
[...]
 general guide as to the action that might be taken 

where convictions are recorded against an applicant. 
 

(a) Dishonesty 
 
Members of the public using Hackney Carriages and private hire vehicles 
expect the driver to be honest and trustworthy.  It would be easy for a 
dishonest driver to take advantage of the public. 
 
For these reasons, a serious view will be taken of any conviction involving 
dishonesty.  In general, if an application is made within the first 3 to 5 years 
from the date of a conviction or from the date of release from jail where a 
custodial sentence has been imposed, it is likely that it will be refused. 
 
Where an application is made within the first three years since the conviction 
or the date of release from jail, where a custodial sentence has been 

Page 5



leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines 2 

imposed, for any of the following offences, the application will normally be 
refused:- 
 

• Theft 

• Burglary 

• Fraud 

• Benefit fraud (including offences under ss11A and 112 of the Social 
Security Administration Act 1992 

• Blackmail 

• Handling or receiving stolen goods 

• Forgery 

• Conspiracy to defraud 

• Obtaining money or property by deception 

• Other deception 

• Or similar offences to those above which may replace any of the 
above offences 

 
When a period of three years from conviction or the date of release from jail, 
where a custodial sentence has been imposed has passed, consideration will 
be given to the circumstances of the offence and any evidence to show that 
an applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 
 

(b) Violence 
 
As Hackney Carriage and private hire vehicle drivers maintain close contact 
with the public, a firm line will be taken with applicants who have convictions 
for violence.  Where the commission of an offence involves loss of life, a 
licence will normally be refused.  In other cases, a period of three to ten years 
free of conviction from the date of conviction or the
[...]
ave the 0 replaced by a 6. 
 
If any of the offences in Category ‘B’ involve a licensed Hackney Carriage or private hire vehicle, 
they will be treated as though they are a Category ‘B’ offence under Annex (ii). 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Public Protection Committee - 03/02/14 

1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 3rd February, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Allport, Bailey, Kearon, Matthews, Miss Olszewski, Williams, 

Mrs Williams and Mrs Winfield 
 

 
1. ALSO IN ATTENDANCE  

 
(Item 10 only) 
 
Mrs T Jones – Hackney Carriage Drivers Association 
Mr T Mahmood – Hackney Carriage Drivers Associatiion 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Hailstones, Hailstones and Welsh. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest stated. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 2 

December, 2013 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matters because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 , 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
6. CONFIDENTIAL REPORT(S)  

 
7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR NY  

 
Resolved:- That, in the circumstances that the applicant, Mr NY was 

unable to be present, consideration of this application be 
deferred to the next meeting.  

 
8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR VU  

 
The Committee considered an application from Mr VU for the grant of a Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. 
 
Mr VU was given the opportunity to address the Committee.  His solicitor, who had 
accompanied him to the meeting and spoke on his behalf provided a number of 
written character references that were read out and passed to the Chairman. 

Public Document Pack

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Public Protection Committee - 03/02/14 

 

2 

 
Resolved:- (a) That a Private Hire Driver’s Licence be granted to 

Mr VU for a probationary period of six months during 
which time he be advised that his conduct would be 
closely monitored. 

 
(b) That upon completion of the six months probationary 

period a report be submitted to the first available 
meeting of this Committee when a decision, based on 
the applicants conduct during that time, would be made 
as to whether a full Private Hire Driver’s Licence should 
be granted.   

 
9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR AH  

 
Consideration was given to a report asking the Committee what action it wished to 
take in respect of the Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence currently held by Mr AH. 
 
Mr AH was given the opportunity to address the Committee. 
 
Resolved:-   That, for the reasons stated at the meeting, Mr AH be allowed 

to retain his Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence but that he be 
warned that any future misconduct or breaches of Council 
Policy would result in further consideration being given to the  
licence being revoked by the Committee. 

 
10. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 

NOTICES. - LITTERING OFFENCES  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising of actions taken in respect of  littering 
offences within the borough and seeking authorisation to institute  legal proceedings 
against Fixed Penalty Notice Holders referred to in the agenda. 
 
Resolved:- That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to those 

persons referred to in the agenda. 
 

11. OPEN REPORTS FROM OFFICERS  
 

12. CONSULTATION ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE AGE POLICY  
 
Reference was made to the Council’s earlier resolution to consult the Hackney 
Carriage Trade on a proposal to amend the Council’s current Age Policy for Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles. 
 
The proposal, consulted upon with all Hackney Carriage proprietors was as follows:- 
 
‘Saloon type vehicles will be less than 5 years of age when tested but will cease to 
be re-licensed when they are 8 years of age. 
 
As for those vehicles, purpose built for Hackney Carriage purposes, those type of 
vehicle must be less than 5 years of age when first tested but can remain licensed for 
as long as they continue to pass consecutive annual tests.’ 
 

Page 18



Public Protection Committee - 03/02/14 

3 

The Chairman welcomed Mrs Jones and Mr Mahmood (Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
Association) and allowed them to address the meeting on behalf of their members 
who strongly objected to the adoption of the proposals. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That, from 1 April, 2014, in relation to applications 

to licence Hackney Carriage vehicles, that are purpose built 
and wheelchair accessible, the vehicles shall be less than 5 
years of age when first tested.  These vehicles will continue to 
be relicensed on passing consecutive annual tests.  
 

(b) That, consideration of the proposal that with effect from 1 
January, 2015 all Hackney Carriage vehicles that are saloon 
cars will cease to be re-licensed when they are 8 years of age 
be deferred to a subsequent meeting to enable the officers to 
provide details  of the age profile of the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage fleet.  

 
 

13. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES - DOG CONTROL ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered a report advising of actions taken in respect of Dog 
Control Orders’ within the Borough. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received. 
 

14. PIGEON CONTROL - NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE  
 
Consideration was given to a report providing an update to Members on actions 
taken to reduce feral pigeon numbers in the town centre. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received. 
 

15. PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER TRAINING  

 
Having previously discussed this matter at its meeting on 5 September, 2013, the 
Committee considered a further report providing details of the outcome of the 
consultation undertaken with the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ 
fraternity. 
 
The content of responses received was summerised in the officers report on the 
agenda. 
 
Resolved:-  That, with effect from 1 October, 2015 anyone holding either a 

Private Hire or Hackney Carriage driver’s licence shall have 
obtained a relevant qualification, the minimum qualification 
being either a Btec for private hire and hackney carriage 
drivers or alternatively the Driving Standards Agency taxi test 
which incorporates wheelchair training.  Any licences renewed 
to those without such a qualification will expire on 1 October, 
2015.  These licenses will then be extended to the full 3 years 
on the production of a relevant qualification. 

 
 

Page 19



Public Protection Committee - 03/02/14 

 

4 

16. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES - LITTERING OFFENCES  

 
Consideration was given to a report detailing the outcome of prosecution 
proceedings in respect of littering offences within the Borough. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI 
Chair 

 

Page 20



Page 21

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
31ST MARCH 2014 

 
Submitted by: Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships 
 
 

Purpose 
 
To provide information concerning the age profile of the Hackney Carriage Fleet. 
  
Recommendation 
 
That as from the 1st January 2015 all Hackney Carriage vehicles that are saloon cars shall cease 
to be relicenced when they are 8 years old. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Members will recall at their last meeting held on 3rd February 2014, considering a proposal to 

amend the Council’s policy for the age of saloon-type Hackney Carriage Vehicles.  A copy of 
the report is attached at appendix 3   

 
 Before making a decision on the recommendation from  the previous report on saloon 

Hackney Carriages, the Committee felt it necessary to have information about the current 
age profile of those saloon-type Hackney Carriages and how many vehicles would be 
affected in the first year following the proposed date of implementation. 

 
 The Council’s records have been checked and reveal the following: 
 
 Vehicles registered in 2013  - 0 
 Vehicles registered in 2012  - 3 
 Vehicles registered in 2011  - 0 
 Vehicles registered in 2010  - 12 
 Vehicles registered in 2009  - 25 
 Vehicles registered in 2008  - 43 
 Vehicles registered in 2007  - 7 
 Vehicles registered in 2006  - 4 
 Vehicles registered in 2005  - 5 
 Vehicles registered in 2004  - 7 
 Vehicles registered in 2003  - 2 

 
2. Issues 
 

2.1 Should the proposal be adopted, the number of vehicles affected in the first year will 
be 25. 

 
 3. Options 
 
  The Committee can: 
 

(i) Adopt the proposal. 
(ii) Amend the proposal. 
(iii) Reject the proposal. 

 
 

4. Recommendation 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



- 2 - 

 
That as from 1 January 2015 all hackney carriage vehicles that are saloon cars will cease to 
be relicensed when they are 8 years of age. 

 
5. Reasons for Preferred Option 
 

To continue the review of the Council’s policies and procedures and to ensure the continued 
safety and comfort of the public using this type of transport, and to achieve parity with 
Private Hire Vehicles which presently have the same age policy as the proposal. 

 
 6. Crime and Disorder 

 
Reducing the incidence of crime to vulnerable groups and reducing the fear of crime. 
 

7. Human Rights 
 
Article 6(1) guarantees an applicant a fair hearing. 
Article 14 guarantees no discrimination. 
 

8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
No issued have been identified. 
 

9. Major Risks 
 
None. 
 

10. Key Decision Information 
 
 
 

11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

  
 

Page 36



 

1 

 

1. Environmental Protection Act 1990, Section 33, 34, 34(2A) 
 

Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services 

 

Portfolio Environment and Recycling 

 

Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
 To advise the Committee of action taken in respect of a Flytipping offence within 
the Borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal proceedings.  
 

Recommendations 

 

That:     That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to the case mentioned 
below. 

  

   

 

Reasons 

 

The action should deter other persons from fly tipping within the Borough. 

 
 

 

1. Background 

 
On the 22 August 2013, a complaint was received of a fly tipping incident at 
Moss Lane, Madeley, Newcastle under Lyme. A visit to the area was carried 
out on that day, however the accumulation had been removed by the 
Newcastle Borough Streetscene team. The investigating officer received a 
series of photographs and letters from the streetscene offices, detailing the 
items from the flytipping incident.  
 
At the third attempt on the 19 December 20
[...]
.  

 

Page 38



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Date 31st March 2014 

 
1. HEADING    Review of Licensing Standards for Catteries 

Submitted by:  David Beardmore, Environmental Health Team Manager  
 Dog & Pest Control 
 
Portfolio: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To seek Committees support to review licensing standards for catteries. 
 
Recommendations 
 

• That Committee confirms its support, in principle to updating the licensing standards, and 
approves further research by officers and consultation with businesses to determine its 
impact 

 

• That a further report be submitted to the June Committee detailing officers’ findings and a 
final decision made as to whether the benefits of adopting new standards outweigh any 
adverse  impact it may have on businesses. 

 
Reasons 
To enable Committee to be properly briefed should it wish to consider revising the cattery licence 
standards.  
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 requires anyone who wishes to keep a 

boarding establishment to be licensed by the local authority and abide by the conditions of 
the licence. 

 
1.2 The council currently licence 10 catteries in the borough and are a mixture of old and new 

premises, large and small. Details of all catteries in the borough are listed on our website 
(see background papers). 

 
1.3 The council adopted its current cattery licensing standards in 1999. Since then there have 

been developments in the understanding of animal welfare and also the introduction of the 
Animal Welfare Act 2006. Therefore groups including the Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health (CIEH), Cats Protection League, RSPCA and British Small Animal 
Veterinary Association felt it was time to revise the current standards.  Their “Model L
[...]
anges required by businesses 

Disadvantages: 

• The authority would potentially licence 
premises which no longer meet modern 
standards 

• Premises may not meet current animal 
welfare standards 

• Premises licensed by the council could be 
subject to Animal Welfare Act enforcement 
action  

• Pet owners loose confidence in the 
standards of the councils licensed 
premises and use facilities in other districts 
where they believe standards are higher 

 

Page 40



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
3 

 
3.1.2 Investigate the impact of adopting CIEH Model Licence Conditions and Guidance for 

Cat Boarding Establishments 
 

 

Advantages: 

• Encourages premises to achieve current 
best practice 

• Ensures that licensing requirements 
imposed by the council follow robust 
national guidance, ensuring decisions are 
consistent and the reasoning behind them 
transparent 

• Businesses operating at a high standard 
are likely to attract more clients 

 

Disadvantages 

• Cost of improvement may be considered 
unviable by some businesses causing 
some catteries to cease trading. 

 
4. Proposal 

 
4.1 That Committee confirms its support, in principle, for updating licensing standards, and 

approves further research by officers and consultation with businesses to determine its 
impact. 

 
4.2 That Committee receive a further report at its June meeting detailing officers findings and 

make a final decision as to whether the benefits of adopting new standards outweigh any 
adverse impact it may have on businesses. 

 
 
5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 
5.1 Committing resources to investigation and consultation is unnecessary and wasteful if 

members are not supportive, in principle, of the conditions being updated. 
 
5.2 It is inappropriate to consider updating conditions, or asking members to endorse such a 

change, without appropriate research to justify the change  
 
 
6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Communi
[...]

 

 
 

Page 42



1 

 
 
 
 

1. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 
FIXED PENALTY NOTICES 
 
Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services 
 
Portfolio Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
To advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of Littering offences 
within the borough. 
 
 
Recommendations 

 

That the report be received. 
   

 

Reasons 
 
Consistent enforcement is needed to challenge people who choose to ignore the 
law and the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) guidance 
states clearly that pursuing non-payment of fixed penalty notices is key to a 
successful penalty system. Authorities need to strive for a high payment rate to 
reflect this success. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
            During recent patrols conducted through the town centre and borough of 

Newcastle-under-Lyme a number of individuals were witnessed Littering. The 
offenders were approached and advised with regard to the appropriate 
legislation and their details were then recorded by an enforcement officer.  

            It is an offence under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to discard litter, 
however to avoid a conviction in the courts offenders are given the 
opportunity to discharge their liability by payment of a fixed penalty. The 
following offenders have been issued with fixed penalties but failed to pay 
them, and at Staffordshire Magistrates Court they received the following fines 
and costs with a victim surcharge (vs): 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 14



2 

 
 
 

 

D022443 Mr Chris Adams £200 Fine £130Costs £20 Victim surcharge 

D022459 Mr Daniel Jones £200 Fine £130 costs £20 Victim surcharge 

D022460 Ms H Readings £35 Fine £130 costs £20 Victim surcharge 

D022465 Mr Ben Cooper £55 Fine £130 costs £20 Victim surcharge 

D022470 Mr Connor Guein £135 Fine £130 costs £20 Victim surcharge 

D022490 Ms Paige Fradley £35 Fine £130 costs £20 Victim surcharge 

D02
[...]
4 
 
HEADING  Dealing with Empty Homes through Enforced Sale  
 
Submitted by:  Gillian Taylor 
 
Portfolio:  Economic Development, Regeneration, & Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report  
To put appropriate delegations in place for the use of Enforced Sale powers under 
the Law of property Act 1925 to help achieve the aims of the Empty Homes Strategy 
2012 – 17.  
 
Recommendation 
That it be recommended to full Council that the power to commence Enforced Sale 
under the Law of Property Act 1925 be delegated to the Public Protection 
Committee. 
 
Reasons 
Enforced Sale is a tool to help change the ownership of an empty home, currently its 
use is not in the scheme of delegations. The reason for this report if to ensure 
appropriate delegations are in place to use the powers in line with the principles 
contained in the Council’s Empty Homes Strategy 2012 – 17 and the Council’s vision 
“To create a borough that is prosperous, clean, healthy and safe”. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. The Empty Homes Strategy 2012 – 17 identifies Newcastle-under-Lyme’s 

approach for returning empty homes to use. This is a two stage approach 
starting with encouragement, support and persuasion, moving on to 
considering enforcement options. The enforcement options are detailed in 
the Empty Homes Strategy and range from requiring works to ensure the 
property is not a detriment or a danger to the neighbourhood moving on to 
more serious measures such as enforced sale.  

 
1.2. This can be used where despite the best efforts on the part of the Council 

properties remain empty for long periods of time. These are the properties 
that are most likely to cause problems in the immediate neighbourhood, such 
as encouraging anti-social behaviour, affecting the fabric of neighbouring 
properties, negatively affecting property prices and generally becoming a 
blight on the community.  

 
1.3. The Council’s Scheme of Delegation does not currently include provisions for 

[...]
eriorate. 

 
2.6. The council tax return for 2013 identified 1, 275 empty properties in the 

Borough of which 757 had been empty for longer than six months. This is an 
increase from the 2012 figure of 679 and the 2011 figure of 655, although 
there have been changes to the categorisation of empty homes which may 
have contributed to this increase.   There are about 15 long term empty 
properties that are seriously dilapidated and affecting the local 
neighbourhood. It is expected that enforced sale will be used infrequently but 
officers consider that it is essential to have it available as part of the full 
range of enforcement powers.   

 
3. Option considered and preferred solution 
 
3.1. The Council could consider whether to leave the responsibility for the use of 

enforced sale and compulsory purchase as a Council decision. It is 
recommended that the responsibility for enforced sale is delegated to the 
Public Protection Committee as this would align to their current remit. Due to 
the financial commitment required for Compulsory Purchase it is 
recommended that this is not delegated.  

 
3.2. The proposed action is consistent with the Empty Homes strategy 2012 – 17 

and the Housing Standards and Public Health Enforcement Policy. 
 
4. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities 
 
4.1.  Returning Empty Homes back in to use contributes to the delivery of the 

Corporate Priority of a clean safe and sustainable borough. 

Page 48



 
5. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
5.1. Enforced sale is a legal process under the Law of Property Act 1925, 

requiring strict adherence to the correct steps and notifications. The owner, if 
they can be identified, is kept fully informed of the process and their rights. 
The owner can if they wish stop the process by paying the debts owed or 
voluntarily selling the property. 

 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6.1. Enforced sale recommendations will be solely based on the physical 

condition of the property and past h
[...]
pproved by Cabinet refer to Legal 

Services to proceed.  

Page 56



Team procedures – Enforced Sale and Compulsory Purchase under The Empty Homes Strategy 2012 – 17 
Housing Services – December 2013 

7

 

 

Appendix 3: Work in Default Process 

 

Works in default of a statutory notice 

 

 

Write a specification for the works and obtain estimates  

  

 

  

 

<£5000 – 1 quote / 

schedule of rates 

Head of Service 

approval 

 £5000 - £30,000 

Minimum of 2 quotes  

Director approval  

 

 

 >£30,000  

Contract rules apply 

Cabinet approval 

     

Issue specific instructions to the contractor  

 

 

 

Confirm work carried out satisfactorily (document any changes)  

 

 

Arrange payment of contractor’s invoice 

 

 

Calculate officer and admin fees 

 

 

Serve formal demand paperwork and invoice for works and on costs 

 

Land charges notified of the charge 

 

 

If money is not received – copies of relevant paperwork sent to finance with 

instructions to commence debt recovery 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 57



Team procedures – Enforced Sale and Compulsory Purchase under The Empty Homes Strategy 2012 – 17 
Housing Services – December 2013 

8

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	1a. NY appendix

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	3.DBS Disclosure for Mr Khan 31st March 14
	3a.Driving License for Mr Khan 31st March 14

	9 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005. Fixed Penalty Notices
	11 Age profile Hackney Carriage Fleet
	12 Fly Tipping Offence
	13 Cateries Report March 2014
	14 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005, Fixed Penalty Notices.
	15 Draft Enforced Sale Delegated Authority
	9aDraft Enforced Sale and Compulsory Purchase team procedures - 18 Feb 2014




Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Committee - 31/03/14 

1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 31st March, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bailey, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, Matthews, Miss Olszewski, 

Wemyss, Williams, Mrs Williams and Mrs Winfield 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Cornes, Welsh and White 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 3 February, 

2014 be agreed as a correct record 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matters because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in  
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972 

 
5. CONFIDENTIAL REPORT(S)  

 
6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR NY  

 
Mr NY, an applicant for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence had failed to attend at 
the last two meetings of this Committee and as a result, the Committee decided to 
consider the application in his absence. 
 
Resolved:-  That, having regard to the Council’s Guidelines 

and also the nature and gravity of the convictions 
disclosed, the application be refused. 

 
7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR MK  

 
Resolved:- That, consideration of this application be deferred to the next 

meeting on 23 June, 2014. 
 

8. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005. FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES - LITTERING OFFENCES  

 
Consideration was given to a report advising of actions taken in respect of littering 
offences within the Borough and seeking authorisation to institute legal proceedings 
against Fixed Penalty Notice Holders referred to in the agenda. 



Public Protection Committee - 31/03/14 

 

2 

 
Resolved:-  That legal proceedings be instituted in relation 

to those persons referred to in the agenda.  
 

9. OPEN REPORTS FROM OFFICERS  
 

10. STANDARDS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  

 
Consideration was given to a report outlining the  standards of maintenance of 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles licensed by this authority. 
 
The Council’s Fleet Manager circulated a report outlining the number of taxi-test 
failures and highlighted the fact that there was only a 35% pass rate of the vehicles 
undertaking the taxi test. 
 
Members discussed the issues and a request was made for the provision of a 
breakdown of the serious and minor failings; separation of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles to assess which had the poorer pass rate, details of any 
persistent offenders and also, ages of the vehicles. 
 
Resolved:- That, in view of the additional information presented at the 

meeting and the request for additional information, the item be 
deferred to the next meeting of 23 June, 2014. 

 
11. AGE PROFILE HACKNEY CARRIAGE FLEET  

 
Consideration was given to a report concerning the age profile of the Hackney 
Carriage Fleet prior to consideration of the proposal to amend the Council’s policy in 
connection with the age of saloon-type Hackney Carriage Vehicles. 
 
The Committee had previously requested further information relating to the number 
of vehicles that would be affected in the first year. 
 
A number of Hackney Carriage Drivers were in attendance and raised concerns that, 
the differences in ages of Hackney and Private Hire could cause a migration of 
Private Hire to Hackney at a time where there had been a significant loss of trade.  
The trade also proposed that two tests per year be considered and agreed that 
vehicle standards would be subject to further report.  
 
Resolved:- That it be recommended to Full Council that as from 1st 

January, 2015 all hackney carriage vehicles that are saloon 
cars will cease to be relicensed when they are eight years of 
age. 

 
12. FLY TIPPING OFFENCE  

 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members of action taken in respect of a 
fly-tipping offence within the borough and to seek the Committees authorisation to 
institute legal proceedings. 
 
Resolved:-   That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to the fly 

tipping offence. 
 

13. CATERIES REPORT MARCH 2014  
 



Public Protection Committee - 31/03/14 

3 

Members considered a report regarding the reviewing of licensing standards for 
catteries. 
 
The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 requires anyone wishing to keep a 
boarding establishment to be licensed by the local authority. 
 
Ten catteries are currently licensed by the borough. 
 
Resolved:-  (i) That the Committee confirms its 

support, in principal, to updating the licensing 
standards and approves further research by officers 
and consultation with businesses to determine its 
impact. 
 

(ii) That a further report be submitted to the next meeting 
detailing officer’s findings and a final decision made as 
to whether the benefits of adopting new standards 
outweigh any adverse impact it may have on 
businesses 

 
14. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005, FIXED PENALTY 

NOTICES.  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members of actions taken in respect of 
littering offences within the borough. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the litter left behind by the recycling teams when 
collecting recycling as some items were being left behind.  The Council’s Head of 
Environmental Health Services was requested to raise this issue at their next 
contract meeting. 
 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be received. 
 

15. DRAFT ENFORCED SALE DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
 
Members considered a report relating to the use of Enforced Sale powers to  
achieve the aims of the Empty Homes Strategy 2012-2017.  Enforced Sale would 
help to change the ownership of an empty home. 
 
Resolved:- That it be recommended to Full Council that the power to 

commence the Enforced Sale procedure set out under the Law 
of Property Act 1925 be delegated to the Public Protection 
Committee. 

 
 

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI 
Chair 

 


